
SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL 
Snohomish County, Washington 

 
MOTION NO. 25-420 

 
AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTIVE TO SIGN AMENDMENT NO. 1 WITH ODAT SERVICES LLC 

FOR SUBSTANCE USE PEER NAVIGATION SUPPORT  
 

WHEREAS, the Snohomish County, through its Health Department, previously entered 
into an agreement with ODAT Services LLC to provide peer navigation support for unhoused 
populations who use drugs; and 
 

WHEREAS, the peer navigator will provide non-stigmatizing, non-judgmental support to 
people who use drugs (PWUD) in Snohomish County, especially to those who are unhoused or 
at risk of becoming unhoused; and 

 
WHEREAS, the peer navigator will assist people with substance use and mental health 

challenges find and access resources, treatment, and care within Snohomish County and assist 
clients in completing referrals to treatment services and developing service plans to promote 
successful linkage to treatment services; and 

 
WHEREAS, the peer navigator will collaborate with clients to achieve their personal 

goals, which may include reducing harm while using substances, establishing recovery from 
substance use, or support those in early recovery; and 

 
WHEREAS, ODAT Services LLC is a trusted voice in the community and the Health 

Department would like to continue this partnership; and 
 
 WHEREAS, ODAT Services LLC and the Snohomish County Health Department has a 
current need to enter into an amendment to increase funds for the agreement term in an amount 
not to exceed $105,200.00; 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, ON MOTION, the County Council hereby authorizes the Executive 
to sign an amendment with ODAT Services LLC for peer navigation support for unhoused 
populations who use drugs, in substantially the form as that attached hereto as Exhibit A. 
 

PASSED this ______ day of ____________________, 2025. 
 

SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL 
Snohomish County, Washington 
 
 
________________________________ 
Council Chair 

ATTEST: 
 
 
_____________________________ 
Deputy Clerk of the Council  



SERVICE AGREEMENT – Amendment No. 1 – Page 1 of 4 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN SNOHOMISH COUNTY AND 

ODAT SERVICES LLC 

This Amendment No. 1 is made and entered into on the 31st day of August, 2025, between 
SNOHOMISH COUNTY, hereinafter called “County,” and ODAT SERVICES LLC, hereinafter called 
the “Contractor.” 

WHEREAS, the Parties hereto have previously entered into an agreement (the “Original 
Agreement”) for Contractor to provide peer navigator support to unhoused individuals who use drugs in 
Snohomish County; and 

WHEREAS, both parties desire to amend the total amount and extend the term of the Original 
Agreement in order to facilitate additional work by the Contractor; 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the terms, conditions, covenants and performance 
contained herein or attached and incorporated, and made a part hereof, the parties hereto agree as follows: 

1. Section 2 of the Original Agreement is hereby amended in its entirety to read as follows:

Term of Agreement; Time of Performance. This Agreement shall be effective May 1, 2025, (the
“Effective Date”) and shall terminate April 30, 2026, PROVIDED, HOWEVER, that the term of
this Agreement may be extended or renewed for up to two (2) additional one (1) year terms, at the
sole discretion of the County, by written notice from the County to the Contractor. The
Contractor shall commence work upon the Effective Date and shall complete the work required
by this Agreement no later than April 30, 2026, PROVIDED, HOWEVER, that the County’s
obligations after December 31, 2025 are contingent upon local legislative appropriation of
necessary funds for this specific purpose in accordance with the County Charter and applicable
law.

2. Section 3F of the Original Agreement is hereby amended in its entirety to read as follows:

Contract Maximum. Total charges under this Agreement, all fees and expenses included, shall not
exceed $105,200.00 (ONE HUNDRED FIVE THOUSAND AND TWO HUNDRED
DOLLARS) for the initial term of this Agreement (excluding extensions or renewals, if any).

3. Schedule A to the Original Agreement remains effective for work completed under the Original
Agreement through August 31, 2025. Thereafter, beginning September 1, 2025, Schedule A1,
attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference, shall be in effect.

4. All other terms and conditions of the Original Agreement shall remain in full force and effect
except as expressly modified by this Amendment No. 1.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, Contractor has caused this Amendment No. 1 to the Original
Agreement, to be executed by its Founder, and the County has caused this Amendment No. 1 to be 
executed by its Executive, each of whom have authority to bind their respective entities.     

Exhibit A



SERVICE AGREEMENT – Amendment No. 1 – Page 2 of 4 

 

SNOHOMISH COUNTY              ODAT SERVICES LLC 

 

              
County Executive        Date  Travis Gannon    Date 
       Founder 
 
 



Schedule A1 
Scope of Services 

 

A - 1 

Contractor will:  

A. Provide non- -
 

- -
 

B.  

C. 
- 

-in
 

. 
 

. 
 

 

A. 
relevant 

certifications, such as Peer Counselor or Recovery Coach. . 

B.  

C. 

 

 -
face-to-  

 

 

 
 

G. 
 

 
 

I. -
 



A - 2 

J.  

 

 

A.  

B. 
 

C.  
 


